GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING
AGENDA

August 19, 2013

Committee Chairperson Overbaugh called the meeting to order at p.m.

Government Operations Committee Members: Chairperson Overbaugh, Legislators
Lawrence, Martinez, Gardner, K. Lennon and Seeley.

AGENDA ITEMS:

1. Proposed Resolution “Authorizing The County Of Greene To Commence Litigation Against
The Association Of Property Owners Of Sleepy Hollow Lake, Inc. (“APO™).”

88

. Proposed Resolution Authorize Agreement — Greene County And Milliman For Retiree
Drug Subsidy Services.”

|73

. Proposed Resolution “Authorizing Chargeback Of Assessment Roll Related Services And
Materials.”




Bt
>,

August 21, 2013
RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF GREENE TO COMMENCE
LITIGATION AGAINST THE ASSOCIATION OF PROPERTY OWNERS
OF SLEEPY HOLLOW LAKE, INC. (“APO”)

Legislator offered the following resolution
and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2007 the County and the APO entered into a contract
which provided that if any parcels acquired by the County in the In Rem process
and located within the Sleepy Hollow Lake development were unable to be sold in
the auction, then the APO would purchase the unsold lots after a period of one (1)
year in consideration of all unpaid dues, assessments, water, sewer charges, etc.
that accrued for any given lot; and

WHEREAS, after the In Rem property auction held in October, 2012, fourteen
(14) parcels located within the Sleepy Hollow Lake development remained unsold;
and

WHEREAS, the County demanded of the APO that they purchase said vacant
lots from the County in accordance with the terms of the contract dated March 3,
2007; and

WHEREAS, the APO has refused to repurchase the lots;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County is authorized to
commence litigation seeking specific performance of the agreement by the APO in

regard to the purchase of the fourteen (14) unsold parcels.

Seconded by Legislator
Ayes Noes Absent CARRIED.

Approved by Gov. Ops. Comm.:
Approved by Finance Comm.:



At ¥

August 21,2013

RESOLUTION NO.

AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT - GREENE COUNTY AND MILLIMAN
FOR RETIREE DRUG SUBSIDY SERVICES

Legislator offered the following resolution and
moved its adoption:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Greene County
Legislature be authorized to execute an Agreement, subject to approval as to
form by the County Attorney, between Greene County and Milliman, Inc. to
complete certain necessary tasks, including applications, reconciliations and
certifications, associated with Retiree Drug Subsidy Services, for the term of
September 10, 2013 to September 9, 2014; and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Agreement may be terminated by either party
upon thirty (30) days written notice; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the cost of said services shall not exceed the sum of
$3,000.00.

Seconded by Legislator

Ayes Noes Absent CARRIED.

Approved by Gov. Ops. Comm.:
Approved by Finance Comm.:

€



RESOLUTION NO.

August 21, 2013

AUTHORIZING CHARGEBACK OF ASSESSMENT ROLL RELATED
SERVICES AND MATERIALS

Legislator
and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Director of Real Property Tax Services has furnished and/or

offered the following resolution

obtained services and materials relative to assessment rolls, tax rolls or tax

statements; and

WHEREAS, the Greene County Treasurer has been duly authorized to pay said
expenses in the amount of $1,572.66 (Tax Roll Binders) for the month of August
from Account No. 1355.4400 Contracts;

BE IT RESOLVED, that said County Treasurer is authorized to chargeback the
same to the following towns in said County in the amounts set opposite the name

of said town hereinafter listed:

Ashland = $87.37
Athens -=--=s=emmmmmmm e 174.74
Cairo §7.37

Catskill - 174.74
COXSACKIE ==mmemmmmm oo oo 174,74
Durham - 87.37
Greenville ----- SENER—— = 87.37

HalCott === mmmmmm s e sec 87.37
Hunter I —— 174.74
Jewett — e 87.37
LeXINEON ===mmmmmmmm e e e s 87.37
New Baltimore SR S R e S e 87.37
Prattsville mmmmmmmmmm e e e 87.37
Windham SRR o 87.37

Seconded by Legislator

Ayes Noes Absent

Approved by Gov. Ops. Comm.:
Approved by Finance Comm.:

TOTAL: $1,572.66

CARRIED.

T

V- Ops.
it



